A trust regulatory and 

supervisory assessment fee is hereby created for the Superintendency of Banks. As a result, 

trust companies are subject to the annual payment of the trust regulatory and supervisory 

assessment fee as follows: 

1. The fixed amount of fifteen thousand balboas (B/.15,000.00) plus 

2. An additional variable amount of ten balboas (B/.10.00) for each million balboas 

(B/.1,000,000.00) or fraction thereof in assets in trust exceeding one hundred million 

balboas (B/.100,000,000.00) up to a maximum of thirty thousand balboas

[...]

shares representing their capital stock in registered shares exclusively.  

Article 26. Minimum paid-in or assigned capital. The minimum paid-in capital, or assigned 

capital in the event of branch offices, net of any losses, required to apply and maintain a trust 

license is one hundred and fifty thousand balboas (B/.150,000.00). The trustee may not, at 

any time, allow the capital to fall below the minimum amount required.  

In the case of individuals, the Superintendency of Banks will determine the way the 

amount established herein will be credited by means of a Rule.  

The Superintendency of Banks is hereby authorized to modify the amount of the 

minimum paid-in or assigned capital by means of a Rule.  

Article 27. Escrow. Trustees shall maintain, at all times, an escrow in the Republic of 

Panama of two hundred and fifty thousand balboas (B/.250,000.00) in favor of the 

Superintendency of Banks of Panama to comply with the company’s trust obligations or to 

compensate for damages due to deficient administration.  

The Superintendency of Banks may publish a Rule periodically adjusting the amount

[...]

of any loan for the acquisition, construction, building, or improvements of the 

main dwelling used by the individual taxpayer, as long as the taxpayer is a joint 

debtor of the secured obligation and the annual amount to be deducted does not 

exceed fifteen thousand balboas (B/.15,000.00). 

In these cases, the creditor will issue the relevant certification of the 

interest paid, as long as the interest was paid under the collateral trust system 

for real property created for securing the repayment of any loan for the 

acquisition, construction, building, or improvements of the main dwelling used